BOE/CO
Friday Packet
September 3, 2021

Upcoming Meeting Dates

9-3-2021 Superintendent Memo to Staff re Early
Dismissal/Delayed Opening Schedules

FPS Enrollment Counts
e First Day, 8-30-2021
e First Week, 9-3-2021




September 8

September 14

September 21

September 28

MEETING

DATES

Upcoming Board of Education Meeting Dates 2021

5:00 PM

7:30 PM

5:00 PM

7:30 PM

Other Town Meetings

N

September 21, BOF Quarterly Review
September 29, BOF Capital Planning Summit

Policy Committee Special Meeting
Virtual/Webex

Regular Meeting
CO Board Room and Virtual
501 Kings Hwy East

Policy Committee Meeting
Superintendent Conference Room
501 Kings Hwy East

Regular Meeting
CO Board Room and Virtual
501 Kings Hwy East
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FAI RFI ELD Michael Cummings

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Superintendent of Schools

Superintendent Memorandum

To: Fairfield Public Schools Staff

From: Michael Cummings

Date: September 3, 2021

Re: Delayed Opening and Early Dismissal Information

In the event of a delayed opening, please adhere to the following:
Delayed Opening

PK No AM classes
Lunch Lunch is served, K-12
School Secretaries Arrive 45 minutes before student start time

Arrive 75 minutes after normal start time unless notified

Central Office Secretaries and . .
by the Executive Director of Human Resources and Legal

Staff .
Services
. Arrive as close as possible to normal start time, but no
Custodians . .
later than 75 minutes before student start time
Before School Care Canceled

Before School Building

C led
Use/Activities/Athletics ancele

In the event of an early dismissal, please adhere to the following:

Early Dismissal

Planned Unplanned
PK No PM classes
Lunch Lunch for K-8, no Lunch 9-12
School Secretaries Leave 45 minutes after student end time
Central Office Secretaries and Staff (F:Z:Ieor:/:;;)ristrict Employee IS.f:f\;e at same time as elementary secretarial

Custodians may be called in early to complete
. . their shifts earlier in the evening once students
. Custodians will work a full - .
Custodians . and staff are released. That decision will be
shift .
made on the day of event by the custodial
supervisors

After School Care Continue as scheduled Canceled

After School Building

. . Continue as scheduled Dependent on conditions
Use/Activities/Athletics P

Note: Early Dismissal decision made by 9:30am. Communication to staff, families, media, BOE, town.

501 Kings Highway East o Suite 210 e Fairfield CT 06825 < (203) 255-8371



Burr

Dwight

Holland Hill

Math Academy

Jennings

McKinley

Mill Hill

No. Stratfield

Osborn Hill

Riverfield

8/30/2021 First Day Count

FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - ELEMENTARY

PRE-K KIND 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
20 18 20 22 17 18
20 17 21 19 16 17
19 18 21 21 17 18
59 53 62 62 50 53 339
16 22 23 21 23 24
15 21 23 21 24 22
31 43 46 42 47 46 255
20 18 18 17 17 23
20 18 17 17 17 24
19 18 18 17 18
20 19
59 54 53 51 72 66 355
22 19 16 20 20 22
22 19 15 21 21 23
17

44 38 48 41 41 45 257
19 17 17 20 20 22
20 19 17 21 20 23
19 19 18 21 19 22

17 17 21 23
58 72 69 83 59 90 431
18 20 18 22 19 18
18 19 18 22 20 18
18 20 17 21 21 19
18
72 59 53 65 60 55 364
19 23 18 21 23 21
20 23 18 19 24 21
20 23 17 20 24 21
21 19
80 69 72 60 71 63 415
22 20 23 21 21 21
23 19 23 21 21 21
23 20 22 22 21 20
22
90 59 68 64 63 62 406
19 16 19 22 24 19
19 16 19 21 22 19
19 16 19 21 24 19
20
77 48 57 64 70 57 373

10/01/2020

351

266

350

270

442

360

372

365

Difference

(12)

(11)

(13

(11)

43

35



30-Aug-2021

Sherman

Stratfield
PK's are am/pm
Combined’

ECC/Warde

TOTAL PRE-K-5

Fairfield Woods
Roger Ludlowe
Tomlinson

TOTAL 6-8

FWHS
FLHS

Walter Fitzgerald Campus

TOTAL 9-12

FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - ELEMENTARY

TOTAL 10/01/2020

413

391

99

4,050

TOTAL 10/01/2020

PRE-K KIND 1 2 3 4 5
19 19 18 20 21 19
19 19 18 20 21 19
20 20 16 20 21 21
19 17 21
58 77 69 60 63 80 407
19 19 19 21 19 25 19
17 19 18 21 18 24 18
18 16 18 20 19 18
7
61 54 55 62 56 49 55 392
82 82
143 682 627 659 648 645 672 4,076
FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - SECONDARY
6 7 8 9 10 1 12
252 255 300 807
252 264 292 808
196 196 219 611
700 715 811 2,226
325 388 368 322 1,403
362 428 353 394 1,537
(19 CPP, Grade 12) 2 6 10 41 59
689 822 731 757 2,999
SUMMARY Pre-K -5 6-8 9-12 TOTAL
Current: 4,076 2,226 2,999 9,301
Difference: Current - October 1, 2020 26 (62) (70) (106)
October 1, 2020 4,050 2,288 3,069 9,407

" PK has AM and PM slots. Full-Day PK Students are counted once.
Please inform the Supt. Office of any discrepancies at 255-8371.

833
817
638

2,288

1,475
1,547
47

3,069

10/01/2020

9,407

Difference

(6)

(17)

26

Difference
(26)
9)
(27)

(62)

(72)
(10)
12

(70)

Difference

(106)



Burr

Dwight

Holland Hill

Math Academy

Jennings

McKinley

Mill Hill

No. Stratfield

Osborn Hill

Riverfield

9/3/2021 First Week Count

FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - ELEMENTARY

PRE-K KIND 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
20 18 20 21 17 18
20 16 21 19 16 17
19 18 21 21 17 18
59 52 62 61 50 53 337
16 22 23 21 23 24
15 21 23 21 24 22
31 43 46 42 47 46 255
20 19 18 17 18 23
20 18 17 17 17 24
19 18 18 17 18
20 19
59 55 53 51 73 66 357
22 19 16 20 20 22
22 19 17 21 21 23
17

44 38 50 41 41 45 259
22 17 17 20 19 22
21 19 17 21 21 23
21 19 18 21 19 22

17 17 21 23
64 72 69 83 59 90 437
18 20 18 22 20 18
18 19 18 22 20 18
18 20 17 23 21 19
18
72 59 53 67 61 55 367
19 23 18 21 23 21
20 23 18 19 24 21
20 24 17 20 23 21
21 19
80 70 72 60 70 63 415
22 20 23 22 21 21
23 19 23 21 21 21
23 20 23 21 21 20
22
90 59 69 64 63 62 407
19 16 19 22 24 19
20 16 19 21 22 19
19 16 19 21 24 18
20
78 48 57 64 70 56 373

10/01/2020

351

266

350

270

442

360

372

365

Difference

(14)

(11)

(11)

(5

43

36



3-Sep-2021

Sherman

Stratfield
PK's are am/pm
Combined’

ECC/Warde

TOTAL PRE-K-5

Fairfield Woods
Roger Ludlowe
Tomlinson

TOTAL 6-8

FWHS
FLHS

Walter Fitzgerald Campus

TOTAL 9-12

FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - ELEMENTARY

10/01/2020

10/01/2020

PRE-K KIND 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
19 19 17 19 21 19
20 19 17 20 21 19
20 20 16 20 21 21
19 17 21
59 77 67 59 63 80 405
18 19 19 21 19 25 19
19 19 18 21 18 26 18
18 17 18 20 19 18
7
62 55 55 62 56 51 55 396
82 82
144 691 628 660 648 648 671 4,090
FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - SECONDARY
6 7 8 9 10 1 12 TOTAL
252 255 297 804
251 265 289 805
197 195 217 609
700 715 803 2,218
320 390 368 324 1,402
361 423 350 392 1,526
(19 CPP, Grade 12) 1 4 10 41 56
682 817 728 757 2,984
SUMMARY Pre-K -5 6-8 9-12 TOTAL
Current: 4,090 2,218 2,984 9,292
Difference: Current - October 1, 2020 40 (70) (85) (115)
October 1, 2020 4,050 2,288 3,069 9,407

" PK has AM and PM slots. Full-Day PK Students are counted once.
Please inform the Supt. Office of any discrepancies at 255-8371.

10/01/2020

Difference
413 (8)
391 5
99 (17)
4,050 40
Difference
833 (29)
817 (12)
638 (29)
2,288 (70)
1,475 (73)
1,547 (21)
47 9
3,069 (85)
Difference

9,407 (115)
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