

BOE/CO Friday Packet September 3, 2021

Upcoming Meeting Dates

9-3-2021 Superintendent Memo to Staff re Early Dismissal/Delayed Opening Schedules

FPS Enrollment Counts

- First Day, 8-30-2021
- First Week, 9-3-2021





Upcoming Board of Education Meeting Dates 2021

September 8	5:00 PM	Policy Committee Special Meeting
		Virtual/Webex

September 14 7:30 PM Regular Meeting

CO Board Room and Virtual

501 Kings Hwy East

September 21 5:00 PM Policy Committee Meeting

Superintendent Conference Room

501 Kings Hwy East

September 28 7:30 PM Regular Meeting

CO Board Room and Virtual

501 Kings Hwy East

Other Town Meetings
September 21, BOF Quarterly Review
September 29, BOF Capital Planning Summit



Superintendent Memorandum

To: Fairfield Public Schools Staff

From: Michael Cummings

Date: September 3, 2021

Re: Delayed Opening and Early Dismissal Information

In the event of a delayed opening, please adhere to the following:

Delayed Opening				
PK	No AM classes			
Lunch	Lunch is served, K-12			
School Secretaries	Arrive 45 minutes before student start time			
Central Office Secretaries and Staff	Arrive 75 minutes after normal start time unless notified by the Executive Director of Human Resources and Legal Services			
Custodians	Arrive as close as possible to normal start time, but no later than 75 minutes before student start time			
Before School Care	Canceled			
Before School Building Use/Activities/Athletics	Canceled			

In the event of an early dismissal, please adhere to the following:

	Early Dismissal						
	Planned	Unplanned					
PK		No PM classes					
Lunch	Lu	Lunch for K-8, no Lunch 9-12					
School Secretaries	Leave 45	minutes after student end time					
Central Office Secretaries and Staff	Follow District Employee Calendar	Leave at same time as elementary secretarial staff					
Custodians	Custodians will work a full shift	Custodians may be called in early to complete their shifts earlier in the evening once students and staff are released. That decision will be made on the day of event by the custodial supervisors					
After School Care	Continue as scheduled	Canceled					
After School Building Use/Activities/Athletics	Continue as scheduled	Dependent on conditions					

8/30/2021 First Day Count

_	PRE-K	KIND	1	2	3	4	5	TOTAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Burr		20	18	20	22	17	18			
		20	17	21	19	16	17			
		19	18	21	21	17	18			
								200	054	(40)
		59	53	62	62	50	53	339	351	(12)
Dwight		16 15	22 21	23 23	21 21	23 24	24 22			
		15	21	25	21	24	22			
		31	43	46	42	47	46	255	266	(11)
Holland Hill		20	18	18	17	17	23			
		20	18	17	17	17	24			
		19	18	18	17	18	40			
Math Academy	_	59	54	53	51	20 72	19 66	355	350	5
		39	34	33	31	12	00	333	330	5
Jennings		22	19	16	20	20	22			
g-		22	19	15	21	21	23			
				17						
		44	38	48	41	41	45	257	270	(13)
McKinley		19	17	17	20	20	22			
		20	19	17	21	20	23			
		19	19 17	18 17	21 21	19	22 23			
		58	72	69	83	59	90	431	442	(11)
Mill Hill		18	20	18	22	19	18			
MIIII FIIII		18	19	18	22	20	18			
		18	20	17	21	21	19			
		18								
		72	59	53	65	60	55	364	360	4
No. Stratfield		19	23	18	21	23	21			
		20	23	18	19	24	21			
		20 21	23	17 19	20	24	21			
		80	69	72	60	71	63	415	372	43
Osborn Hill		22	20	23	21	21	21			
OSDOTH TIIII		23	19	23	21	21	21			
		23	20	22	22	21	20			
		22								
		90	59	68	64	63	62	406	371	35
Riverfield		19	16	19	22	24	19			
		19	16	19	21	22	19			
		19 20	16	19	21	24	19			
		77	48	57	64	70	57	373	365	8

	PRE-K	KIND	1	2	3	4	5	TOTAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Sherman		19	19	18	20	21	19			
		19	19	18	20	21	19			
		20	20	16	20	21	21			
			19	17			21			
	· -	58	77	69	60	63	80	407	413	(6)
Stratfield	19	19	19	21	19	25	19			
PK's are am/pm	17	19	18	21	18	24	18			
Combined ¹	18 7	16	18	20	19		18			
	61	54	55	62	56	49	55	392	391	1
ECC/Warde	82							82	99	(17)
TOTAL PRE-K-5	143	682	627	659	648	645	672	4,076	4,050	26
FAIRFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT - SECONDARY										
	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	IOIAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Fairfield Woods	252	255	300					807	833	(26)
Roger Ludlowe	252	264	292					808	817	(9)
Tomlinson	196	196	219					611	638	(27)
TOTAL 6-8	700	715	811					2,226	2,288	(62)
FWHS FLHS				325 362	388 428	368 353	322 394	1,403 1,537	1,475 1,547	(72) (10)
Walter Fitzgerald C	ampus	(19 CPP, Grade	e 12)	2	6	10	41	59	47	12
TOTAL 9-12			-	689	822	731	757	2,999	3,069	(70)
	SUMMARY			Pre-K - 5	6 - 8	9 - 12	TOTAL		10/01/2020	Difference
	Current:			4,076	2,226	2,999	9,301		9,407	(106)
Difference:	Current - Oct	tober 1, 2020		26	(62)	(70)	(106)			
	October 1, 20	020		4,050	2,288	3,069	9,407			

¹ PK has AM and PM slots. Full-Day PK Students are counted once. Please inform the Supt. Office of any discrepancies at 255-8371.

9/3/2021 First Week Count

_	PRE-K	KIND	1	2	3	4	5	TOTAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Burr		20	18	20	21	17	18			
		20	16	21	19	16	17			
		19	18	21	21	17	18			
	-	59	52	62	61	50	53	337	351	(14)
										(/
Dwight		16	22	23	21	23	24			
		15	21	23	21	24	22			
	-	31	43	46	42	47	46	255	266	(11)
Holland Hill		20	19	18	17	18	23			
		20 19	18 18	17	17 17	17 18	24			
Math Academy		19	10	18	17	20	19			
Main Academy		59	55	53	51	73	66	357	350	7
					0.			001		
Jennings		22	19	16	20	20	22			
Jennings		22	19	17	21	21	23			
			10	17	2.		20			
		44	38	50	41	41	45	259	270	(11)
McKinley		22	17	17	20	19	22			
		21	19	17	21	21	23			
		21	19 17	18 17	21 21	19	22 23			
		64	72	69	83	59	90	437	442	(5)
		· ·								(3)
Mill Hill		18	20	18	22	20	18			
		18	19	18	22	20	18			
		18	20	17	23	21	19			
		18								
		72	59	53	67	61	55	367	360	7
No Otrotfold		40	00	40	04	00	04			
No. Stratfield		19 20	23 23	18 18	21 19	23 24	21 21			
		20	23 24	17	20	23	21			
		21	24	19	20	20	21			
		80	70	72	60	70	63	415	372	43
Osborn Hill		22	20	23	22	21	21			
		23	19	23	21	21	21			
		23	20	23	21	21	20			
		22								
		90	59	69	64	63	62	407	371	36
Riverfield		19	16	19	22	24	19			
MACHIEIM		20	16	19	21	22	19			
		19	16	19	21	24	18			
		20								
	_	78	48	57	64	70	56	373	365	8

	PRE-K	KIND	1	2	3	4	5	TOTAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Sherman		19	19	17	19	21	19			
		20	19	17	20	21	19			
		20	20	16	20	21	21			
			19	17			21			
	_	59	77	67	59	63	80	405	413	(8)
Stratfield	18	19	19	21	19	25	19			
PK's are am/pm	19	19	18	21	18	26	18			
Combined ¹	18	17	18	20	19		18			
	7									
	62	55	55	62	56	51	55	396	391	5
ECC/Warde	82							82	99	(17)
										(**)
TOTAL PRE-K-5	144	691	628	660	648	648	671	4,090	4,050	40
		FAIRFIEI	_D PUBLI	C SCHOOLS E	NROLLMEN	NT - SECON	DARY			
	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	TOTAL	10/01/2020	Difference
Fairfield Woods	252	255	297					804	833	(29)
Roger Ludlowe	251	265	289					805	817	(12)
Tomlinson	197	195	217					609	638	(29)
TOTAL 6-8	700	715	803					2,218	2,288	(70)
FWHS				320	390	368	324	1,402	1,475	(73)
FLHS				361	423	350	392	1,526	1,547	(21)
Walter Fitzgerald C	ampus	(19 CPP, Grade	e 12)	1	4	10	41	56	47	9
TOTAL 9-12			_	682	817	728	757	2,984	3,069	(85)
	SUMMARY			Pre-K - 5	6 - 8	9 - 12	TOTAL		10/01/2020	Difference
	Current:			4,090	2,218	2,984	9,292		9,407	(115)
Difference:	Current - Octo	ber 1, 2020		40	(70)	(85)	(115)			
	October 1, 20	20		4,050	2,288	3,069	9,407			

¹ PK has AM and PM slots. Full-Day PK Students are counted once. Please inform the Supt. Office of any discrepancies at 255-8371.